## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

19 RS BR 1543

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Cpl. Willie Boggs Memorial Bridge in
2	Leslie County.
3	WHEREAS, Willie Boggs was born on August 15, 1931, in Leslie County; and
4	WHEREAS, Willie Boggs served his nation honorably as a corporal in the United
5	States Army during the Korean War; and
6	WHEREAS, Willie Boggs returned home to Leslie County, where he worked as an
7	electrician for the Blue Diamond Coal Company; and
8	WHEREAS, Willie Boggs, a member of the Green Mount Baptist Church, was a
9	pillar in the small community of Smilax, where he raised his family; and
10	WHEREAS, Willie Boggs traversed these earthly bounds on March 15, 2018,
11	leaving behind his beloved wife, Geneva, four surviving daughters, four grandchildren;
12	and two great-grandchildren; and
13	WHEREAS, Willie Boggs was one of the first veterans interred at the Kentucky
14	Veterans Cemetery South East, a fitting tribute to his service to our nation;
15	NOW, THEREFORE,
16	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
17	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on Kentucky
18	Route 2057 over Cutshin Creek in Leslie County (Bridge # 066B00055N) as the "Cpl.
19	Willie Boggs Memorial Bridge" and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this
20	Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation.